

No. 23-15911

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HEY, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

v.

JOHN DOE 1 AND JOHN DOE 2,

*Movants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:22-MC-80034-DMR (Ryu, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
TWITTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF MOVANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

JONATHAN HAWK  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY  
2049 Century Park East  
Suite 3200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 788-4181

ARI HOLTZBLATT  
JEREMY W. BRINSTER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com

EMILY BARNET  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

November 20, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The X Platform.....	4
B.    John Doe 1, John Doe 2, And @DJ_AsadaAkira’s X Accounts .....	5
C.    Proceedings Below .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT APPLYING <i>HIGHFIELDS</i> .....	14
A.    The <i>Highfields</i> Test Must Be Applied Under <i>Intel</i> Because A Section 1782 Discovery Order Is Not “Appropriate” If It Would Burden First Amendment Rights Without Adequate Justification .....	17
B.    The <i>Highfields</i> Test Must Be Applied Even If The Anonymous Speakers To Be Unmasked May Be Noncitizens Outside The United States.....	20
1.    Unmasking Anonymous Speech By Noncitizens Abroad Burdens The Right Of American Citizens To Hear That Speech .....	22
2.    Unmasking Anonymous Users Who Are Noncitizens Living Abroad Burdens The Right Of Platforms To Make First Amendment-Protected Editorial Decisions .....	27
3.    Unmasking Anonymous Speech Hosted By U.S.-Based Platforms May Burden The First Amendment Rights Of The Speakers, Even If They Are Noncitizens Abroad .....	31
C.    The Near-Uniform Practice Of Jurisdictions Across The Country Supports Application Of The <i>Highfields</i> Test .....	33

D.	Supreme Court Jurisprudence Applying “Exacting Scrutiny” To Burdens On Anonymous Speech Likewise Supports Application Of The <i>Highfields</i> Test.....	37
E.	Vital Public Interests Served By Anonymous Speech Support Application Of The <i>Highfields</i> Test.....	40
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA BECAUSE HEY DID NOT SATISFY <i>HIGHFIELDS</i> .....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance of Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020) .....	32
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	38, 39
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....	35
<i>Dendrite International, Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001) .....	34, 36, 40, 49
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005).....	35, 37
<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> , 497 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2016).....	34
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1629572 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2011) .....	16
<i>Four Pillars Enterprises v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Highfields Capital Management, L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	2, 4, 10, 15, 16, 19, 20, 34, 35, 38, 40, 43, 48, 50
<i>Hunt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	40
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	27, 28, 31

*Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security*,  
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) .....31, 33

*In re Anonymous Online Speakers*,  
661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011) .....15, 26, 39, 40

*In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation*,  
2013 WL 183944 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2013).....19

*In re DMCA § 512(h) Subpoena to Twitter, Inc.*,  
608 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....15, 50

*In re Indiana Newspapers Inc.*,  
963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012) .....34, 36, 37

*In re PGS Home Co. Ltd.*,  
2019 WL 6311407 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2019).....15, 18

*In re Planning & Development of Education, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 228307 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2022).....18

*In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to America Online, Inc.*,  
52 Va. Cir. 26 (2000).....35

*In re Takada*,  
2023 WL 1442844 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023).....21

*In re Yasuda*,  
2020 WL 759404 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2020).....10, 20

*Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie*,  
966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009) .....35, 36

*Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
542 U.S. 241 (2004).....8, 9, 17, 18

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....30, 38

*Kiobel by Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP*,  
895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018) .....19

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....22, 23, 24

*Krinsky v. Doe 6*,  
159 Cal. App. 4th 1154 (2008).....35, 36

*Lamont v. Postmaster General of United States*,  
381 U.S. 301 (1965).....23, 24, 26

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*,  
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....14, 15, 38, 40, 42

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....27, 30

*Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe*,  
170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007) .....35, 36, 37

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*,  
2023 WL 6319654 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023).....28, 29

*Music Group Macao Commercial Offshore Ltd. v. Does*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 979 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....15

*NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General*,  
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....28, 29

*O’Handley v. Padilla*,  
579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....28

*O’Handley v. Weber*, 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023) .....28, 29

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....28

*Packingham v. North Carolina*,  
582 U.S. 98 (2017).....42

*Pilchesky v. Gatelli*,  
12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011) .....34, 36, 37

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....15

*Solers, Inc. v. Doe*,  
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009) .....35, 37, 40

*Takagi v. Twitter*,  
2023 WL 1442893 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2023).....21

*Thomson v. Doe*,  
356 P.3d 727 (Wash. App. 2015) .....34

*Thunder Studios, Inc. v. Kazal*,  
13 F.4th 736 (9th Cir. 2021) .....23, 24, 26, 32, 33

*Tokyo University of Social Welfare v. Twitter*,  
2021 WL 4124216 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2021).....15, 40, 49

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....28

*Twitter, Inc. v. Garland*,  
61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023) .....27

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....31, 32

*United States v. Williams*,  
68 F.4th 564 (9th Cir. 2023) .....12

*Wang v. Reno*,  
81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996) .....32

*Wirt v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 5919846 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2021) .....15

*Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.*,  
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....28

*Zuru, Inc. v. Glassdoor, Inc.*,  
614 F. Supp. 3d 697 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....19, 21, 22

**STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....1, 7, 12, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update) .....12

Alcoholics Anonymous, *Understanding Anonymity* (June 2023), [https://www.aa.org/sites/default/files/literature/p-47\\_understandinganonymity.pdf](https://www.aa.org/sites/default/files/literature/p-47_understandinganonymity.pdf) .....41

Araujo, Robert J., *International Tribunals and Rules of Evidence: The Case for Respecting and Preserving the “Priest-Penitent” Privilege under International Law*, 15 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev. 639 (2000).....41

Libit, Bill, *Elements of an Effective Whistleblower Hotline*, Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Oct. 25, 2014), <https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2014/10/25/elements-of-an-effective-whistleblower-hotline>.....41

*Misleading And Deceptive Identities Policy*, X Help Center (Apr. 2023), <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/x-impersonation-and-deceptive-identities-policy> .....5, 29

*Names Allowed On Profiles*, LinkedIn Help, <https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/a1337288>.....29

Rainie, Lee, et al., *Anonymity, Privacy, and Security Online*, Pew Research Center (Sept. 5, 2013), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2013/09/05/anonymity-privacy-and-security-online>.....42

Reporters’ Committee for Freedom of Press, *Reporter’s Privilege Compendium*, <https://www.rcfp.org/reporters-privilege> .....41

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *National Helpline: Frequently Asked Questions*, <https://www.samhsa.gov/find-help/national-helpline> .....41

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Report and Prevent Fraud*,  
<https://www.gao.gov/about/what-gao-does/fraud> .....41

*Why Do Some Writers Use Pseudonyms?*, The Economist (July 25,  
2013) .....42
